Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
ZEBRANO

PREMISES:
DUKES HOUSE, DUKES PLACE,
LONDON, EC3A 7LP



CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Copy of Application

i) Amendments to original application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from Other Persons

i) Chan

i) Courtney

iii) Rees

iv)  Whitby

Map of subject premises together with other licensed
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for
alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

(Pages 1-2)

(Pages 3 - 10)

(Pages 11 -
34)

(Pages 35 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
40)

(Pages 41 -
44)

(Pages 45 -
46)

(Pages 47 -
50)

(Pages 51 -
52)

(Pages 53 -
54)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be h
[...]
uestions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s): | Item no.
Licensing Sub-Committee 23 August 2017
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license

Name of premises: Zebrano
Address of premises:  Dukes House, Dukes Place, EC3A 7LP

Report of: Public / Nea=Public
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Aldgate

1 Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representations of ‘other persons’ detailed in paragraph 5, and the
policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:
Zebrano Bars & Clubs Limited
130 Shaftesbury Avenue
2" Floor
W1D 5EU

Page 3



2.2

2.3

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 4 July
2017 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises at:

Dukes House

Dukes Place

(18-22 Hounsditch)

EC3A7LP

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

It should be noted that the original application was amended on 17 July
2017 following consultation with the City of London Police Licensing
Team. Details of this amendment are contained in an email sent to the
Licensing Team on 17 July 2017 and is attached as Appendix 1a.

The application (as amended) is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon-Sun 11:00 - 03:00
Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon-Sun 23:00 — 03:00
Live Music N/A Mon-Sun 21:00 - 03:00
Recorded Music, Anything N/A Mon-Sun 11:00 — 03:00
similar to live music or
recorded music

The premises is to be open to the public between 11:00 and 03:30 Mon
to Sun.

The supply of alcohol is for both on and off the premises.
The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests ‘further
details’ and ‘seasonal variations’ are contained in a former premises

licence, namely LN/200500086. These references were made by the
applicant in error and should be ignored.

Page 4



2.7

2.8

2.9

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant requests
nonstandard timings on New Year’s Eve. These have now been
removed in the amended application (see Appendix 1a).

The Operating Schedule also suggests that the steps to be taken in order
to promote the four licensing objectives, and which can be used as
conditions consistent with the operating schedule, are contained in an
Annex A. This Annex actually refers to the conditions (Annex 2) of the
aforementioned previous licence.

However, following the amendment referred to in paragraph 2.3
references in the operating schedule to ‘Please See Annex A’ can now
be ignored. The only conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule are contained in Appendix 2 to this report.

2.10 The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act

2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.

2.11 To summarise the current application:

3.1

3.2

e The terminal hours in the table above for supply of alcohol, late
night refreshment, live music, recorded music and anything
similar to live/recorded music are now 03:00.

e The New Year’s Eve variation has been removed.

e The only conditions that are now consistent with the operating
schedule are those listed in Appendix 2.

Licensing History of Premises

A premises licence was originally issued to Kenglaze Ltd trading as
Dukes Restaurant on 1 September 2005. The licence was transferred to
Glen Eagle Limited in October 2008 and again in July 2010 to Gerald
Cole where it was now trading as T-Bar.

The licence was once again transferred to Glen Eagle Limited in July
2010 and again in March 2015 to Automa Ltd, trading as Zebrano. The
licence is no longer in existence as Automa Ltd went into
administration.

Page 5



3.3

3.4

3.5

6.2

The current application is to operate the premise in a similar way to that
previously as a bar/club.

Complaints
Not applicable as premises not yet trading.

The premises received no complaints during the time the previous
licence was in force.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There are no representations from responsible authorities.

Representations From Other Persons

There are four representations from ‘other persons’. The representations
are against the granting of the licence on the basis that if granted it will
lead to the licensing objective of ‘the prevention of public nuisance’
being undermined. One of the representations suggest that the
cumulative effect of a number of late night premises in the vicinity is a
contributable factor. The representations can be seen in full as
Appendix 3(i) to 3(iv).

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of Lon
[...]
ther persons living and working in the area of the
licensed premises.’

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a

Page 7



7.2

8.1

9.1

case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these
individual aspects should be avoided.” Also, ‘Licensing authorities
should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those
which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’

Map and Plans

A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby
licensed premises is attached at Appendix 4. A key of those premises is
included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol
sales or other licensable activity in respect of each premises.

Plans of the premises are attached as Appendix 5.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

Options

The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives:

1) grant the licence subject to any conditions consistent with the
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and include the mandatory conditions
contained in Ss. 19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003;

i) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

iii) To refuse to specify a person in the
[...]
taining information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the
UK and is permitted to work.,

Page 33



If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole docurent should be provided.

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us
checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information
with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied
with this guidance.

Page 34



Appendix 1i)

Breese, Robert

Sent: 17 July 2017 13:

To: Corinne Holloway; M&CP - Licensing

Cc: Niall McCann; Marilyn Phillips; Don Cameron

Subject: RE: Zebrano, Dukes House, London, EC3A 7LP - Premises Licence Application (NOT
PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

Classification: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Thanks Corinne with the inclusions we have no further objections to the application.

Paul Holmes
Licensing Officer

Citi of London Police

From: Cornne Holowoy [

Sent: 17 July 2017 12:57

To: licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Cc: Niall McCann; Marilyn Phillips; Holmes Paul

Subject: Zebrano, Dukes House, London, EC3A 7LP - Premises Licence Application

-- This email has reached the Force via an External source --

Dear Sir/Madam,
[ refer to our application for a premises licence for Zebrano, Dukes House, London, EC3A 7LP.

I confirm that our client is agreeable to the conditions in italics below (as proposed by the Police) being placed on the
premises licence and should be grateful if the application could be amended accordingly.

A.  Terminal hour to be 03:00 every day Monday to Sunday
B. New Year’s Eve variation to hours not to be requested on the application.
To include the following conditions:

1. The premises licence holder shall advise the Police of any promoted event that is to take place at the premises
by completing a Risk Assessment form provided by the Police. Promoted events shall only be held on a
Saturday night and the form must be submitted to the City of London Police Licensing Olffice, at least 14 days
before the event. Promoted events may only commence on or after 1800 hours on Saturday and must have
ceased no later than 0300 the following day. Police have the absolute right to veto any promoted event where
they consider that the Licensing Objectives will be undermined if it were to go ahead. A promoted event is
defined as follows:

* A promoted event is an event involving music and/or dancing where the musical entertainment is provided

at any time by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of the licensee (premises
license holder) and/or the event is (independent of the licensee) promoted to the general public.

Page 35



2. When promoted events are held door supervisors shall be employed on a ratio of 1:50 patrons. At least one
member of the door staff shall be female. All door supervisors will wear and use functioning body worn
cameras. The images captured on body worn cameras will be made available for viewing by Police or other
authorised persons immediately on request.

3. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public areas of the
licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points, will be covered enabling facial identification of
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises
are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with date and time
stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the
premises at all times when they are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or
the Licensing Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when requested.

To remove all of the Annex 2 conditions which are proposed on the application dated 4" July 2017, numbered 1-9
inclusive as well as mention of the safer clubbing code.

I trust the above is satisfactory, but if you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind regards,

Corinne

Corinne Holloway

Senior Paralegal - Licensing, Gambling & Regulatory
orect

Joelson

www._joelsonlaw.com

30 Portland Place, London W1B 117

Legal 500 Recommended Firm 2016, Ranked in Chambers UK 2016, London & Pariners Commercial Part

Joelson is the trading name of Joelson JD LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. ©OC343770, registered o
30 Portland Place, london, W1B 1LZ. Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority No. 509649. The word “pariner” is 1
to refer o a member of the LLP. A list of members is available at the above address.

The information contained in this email is confidential and legally privileged. It is intended only for the addressee named above. If you are
the addressee, any distribution, copying or disclosure of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received in error please notify u:
telephone or return email immediately and destroy the original. Joelson may monitor email traffic data and the content of emails for
purposes of security. Please be aware of cyber crime. Joelson will not take responsibility if you iransfer money to a wrong bank accc
Please speak 1o your solicitor before transferring any money. If you receive an email from Joelson requesting your bank details or purportin
amend our bank delails, please conlact your solicitor immediately to clarify.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http:/www.symanteccloud.com

Page 36



Appendix 2

Appendix 2

Zebrano — Dukes Place
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points,
will be covered enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open
to the public. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with
date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the
public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority
recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. (MCO01)
- [Following amended application]

2. When a promoted event is held, SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed on
a ration of 1:50 customers. - [Following amended application]

3. At least 1 female door supervisor shall be engaged at the premises at such times as
door supervisors are required to be provided. (MC06) - [Following amended
application]

4. The premises licence holder shall advise the Police of any promoted event that is to
take place at the premises by completing a Risk Assessment form provided by the
Police. Promoted events shall only be held on a Saturday night and the form must be
submitted to the City of London Police Licensing office at least 14 working days
before the event.

Promoted events may only commence on or after 18:00 on Saturday and must cease
no later than 03:00 the following day. Police have the right to veto any promoted
event where they consider that the licensing objectives will be undermined if it were
to go ahead.

A promoted event is defined as follows:

A promoted event is an event involving music and/or dancing where the musical
entertainment is provided at any time by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of
whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and/or the event is
(independent of the licensee) promoted to the general public. (MC02) - [Following
amended application]

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Appendix 3i)

Breese, Robert

From: Phyllis Chan

Sent: 31 July 2017 14:23

To: M&CP - Licensi
[...]
ation only, however, anyone wishing to oppose the
application must give notice in writing to the Town Clerk, City of London, Guildhall, London,
EC2P 2E] specifying the grounds of opposition.

The last date for objections is stated above.

Contact for further information:
Tel: 020 7332 3406
email: licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 49



Page 50



.
‘.
s

’
/
'

/" Mitre
Square

-~
-~

R e it
. 5_9/-1
3

The St Botalph Building

Zebrano
EC3A 7LP

Latest Licensed

Activity

@ Upto23:00
23:01- 00:00

o 00:01-02:00

® 02:010rlater

@ 24 hour opening

D City of London
Boundary

Created By:

Date Created
15 Aug 2017

0 6 12 25
I N s

© Crown copyright and
database rights 2017 OS
100023243

Page 51

St~




Zebrano
Dukes House, Dukes Place

EC3A 7LP

Premises Permitted hours for alcohol sales

or other licensable activity with a
greater terminal hour

0 |ZEBRANO

1 | La Fenice Rossa 11:00 —00:00

2 | Rajasthan III 10:00 — 00:00

(23:00 — 05:00)*

3 | Fora Restaurant 10:00 —02:00

4 | The Lion 10:00 — 00:00

5 | Secret Frog Coffee Co 11:00 —22:00

6 | OneSixty City 08:00 — 00:00

7 | JLT Management Services Ltd 08:00 —23:00

7 | Clyde & Co 08:00 - 00:00

8 | Tesco 07:00 —23:00

9 | Jamies 11:00 — 23:00

10 | Adriatico 10:00 — 23:59

* Late Night Refreshment

Page 52



€g abed

= 1
[‘.e;mi.—-J'J

it

1

P e
[

=y,

e o T iy

| e
e

==

L e F T ]

= Don Carmren a0 Geent Tl 30 Wamie Way
—_ e
[Ty T — London W3 OR
AT REL T
~dEA T PR
ARCHITECTURE

@
:-:_:—..'..i;-?.—r-—..f 20 2010

AR 2t

G Xipuaddy



G obed

[
—— Cotmctalintes
Pd R

\\ 7] -ve

oy W
b \ IR - 30 Miratas Fbe Raskstig Do
e : = ~Emmyohuin
] " ) Lk g, St et
¥ | @ L1
R : | [ - o st e
T timerntaren I 0 Vit i g Yter e
" 0 R A esmemmRnnrse
& | A - Peaoe Sanguius
D | B o it 1 St
] £ .o vt e Bt ier
_l | B Ry Bemen
- 1 11 - g Lty
® el g e, | | v o BampelLiphing
iig ooy
r I
h |
I
G g K
FRVEYET ENTRAMCE ~ sam> o
A I
-y
Wine Dukion Huuse Recwplien |
@ -
a
-l .
Semgs —
..-..,-i |
! I
-~ . : —1 |
S T ==
B = I ? < !
H i
| J y
T=|-l-f|-f-f|=i=|=i=|=[ ©
LY ] Ly | -
[ ) l 39 Warpts Way
e I"__;'M'-_-' ——
—— .  DDussFaBEMRP I ::m:‘::n;:
[T T T ev——— “ GROLND ALOOR Mo, Lk

e —————r—
===

wmops

l-mﬂﬂl A g
[ =
Sy luien LicEE=
Sy B wmaie M= weew 200 2011
Tmam - -




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	1i) Amendments to original application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Chan
	3ii) Courtney
	3iii) Rees
	3iv) Whitby
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

AH LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 23RD AUGUST 2017 AT 11.00 AM 

 
APPLICANT:  ZEBRANO BARS & CLUBS LIMITED  
PREMISES:  ZEBRANO, DUKES HOUSE, DUKES PLACE, LONDON, 

EC3A 7LP  
 

Sub Committee: 
Mr Peter Dunphy Clark (Chairman) 
Ms Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Keith Bottomley  
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Bose Kayode 
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha 
Markets & Consumer Protection – Peter Davenport  
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Niall McCann (representative) and Mr Don Cameron, Director, Zebrano Bars & 
Clubs Limited.  
 
Making representation: 
Ms Yvonne Courtney - Resident 
Mr Misha Stavrides - Resident 
Mr Jonathan Whitby - Resident 

 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A public Hearing was held at 11:00 AM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, 
EC2, to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for the 
premises, Zebrano, Dukes House, Dukes Place, London, EC3A 7LP 
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 
Appendix 1 –   Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
                        Copy of Application and amendments to original application  

 
Appendix 2 –   Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
Appendix 3 –   Representations from Other Persons: 

i) Chan 
ii) Courtney 
iii) Rees 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

iv) Whitby 
   

Appendix 4 –  Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the     
area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 

 
Appendix 6 – Plan of Premises 
 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 11:00 am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and confirmed that all 

papers had been considered by the Sub-Committee in advance of the hearing. 
The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce themselves and state in 
what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman opened the hearing by stating that the Sub-Committee must be 
made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives and 
that these could only be promoted during licensed hours. 

 
4)  The Chairman asked those making representations against the application to 

outline their position.  
 
5) Mr Whitby said that he would speak on behalf of those residents present. He 

referred to other premises within the area and the permitted hours for alcohol 
sales or other licensable activity with a greater terminal hour and stated that the 
majority of properties within the area close no later than midnight.  

 
He stated that as residents, it is their experience that premises which remained 
open beyond midnight caused concerns. He listed a number of late night 
venues within the locality close to where they lived. The particularly concern 
was in relation to promoted events which in their experience caused 
disturbances especially during the weekend. In addition, their other concerns 
related to smoking, vomit and rubbish being left within the vicinity of their 
homes. Mr Whitby noted that whilst premises holding a late night license pay a 
late night levy, that levy does not appear to be used in the clean-up of the area. 
In addition, Mr Whitby stated that the music coming from Zebrano was very 
loud when the widows were left open and customers were standing on the 
terrace. In addition, he stated that when revellers left the venue at night to 
return to their parked vehicles, this also caused there to be further noise.  

 
Mr Whitby also raised concerns relating to off-sales and states that dispersal 
issues would lead to individuals creating more noise within the area. Mr Whitby 
stated that the residents want to ensure that any license issued to the applicant 
works for them, the neighbours and those living within the area.  

 
6) The Chairman then sought confirmation from the applicant regarding a detailed        

description as to how Zebrano would operate. 
 
7) Mr McCann, in the first instance, stated that he wished to amend the hours that 

the premises are open to the public to 04:00. He stated that this was in order to 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

allow for a longer time for customers to vacate the premises rather than a large 
number of customers dispersing at the same time.  

 
Mr McCann provided an overview of how Zebrano would operate and stated 
that Zebrano Bars & Clubs Limited comprises of three premises. Two are 
based in Westminster and one is based in the City, Zebrano, in Dukes place 
which was fully refurbished in 2015. 

 
The venue is split over two floors and comprises of a bar, restaurant, small 
private dining room, basement and a lounge area.  

 
Mr McCann stated that the company had undertaken a Company Voluntary 
Arrangement (CVA) and were ill advised about insolvency procedures. Whilst 
creditors were paid off, the company were not told that the license would lapse 
immediately. As a result, the company is now in a position where they have no 
license. 

 
Mr McCann referred to, and outlined the proposed conditions which he 
considered onerous, but that the company is keen to do anything possible to 
ensure that they have a license in place. In addition, Mr McCann stated that the 
company has liaised closely with the City of London Police and that there have 
been no concerns raised by Environmental Health either now or in the past. 

 
Mr McCann stated that it is clear that there are general concerns about the area 
as a whole. However, he stated that with the reduction in hours and the 
conditions agreed with the police, it is anticipated that there will be less cause 
for concern.  

 
Mr Cameron, Director of Zebrano stated that Zebrano operates as a 
restaurant/bar where food is a priority to its offerings. He said that they are not 
a site which attracts the masses. However, they do have security on site to 
people manage.  

 
In the past, promoted events did cause issues due to checks not being 
sufficient, robust or the company not being meticulous in whom they were 
choosing to run promoted events. Since that time however, they are choosy 
about whom they allow to hold promoted events and carry out considerable 
checks. In addition, they work closely with the police.  

 
8) The Chairman noted that whilst the police had not made any representations in 

advance of this hearing, he noted that Mr John Hall was present and asked 
whether he had any comments to make on behalf of the police. Mr Hall detailed 
a brief background to the premises and previous issues and the discussions 
held with the police for this new license. He explained that there had been 
concerns to promoted events dating back to 2015 when Zebrano were new to 
the premises.  
 

9) He informed the panel that a meeting took place to discuss previous concerns 
relating to promoted events and the end time of licensable activities. Mr Hall 
stated that the police considered that the terminal hour should be reduced to 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

03:00, as this time was deemed more appropriate for both the police and 
residents living within the area. In addition, Mr Hall referred to the conditions 
drafted by the police and stated that they wanted the premises to engage more 
with them in relation to promoted events, which had led to their proposed 
condition requiring 14 day notice being given to the police of any promoted 
event.  

 
10) In response to concerns raised by the residents as to dispersal management 

and how groups of intoxicated individuals would be encouraged to leave the 
area quietly, Mr McCann circulated a copy of Zebrano’s dispersal policy. He 
stated that on nights when there are promoted events, he usually employs eight 
security staff who not only look after the doors but are located in the streets 
surrounding the premises. Further, Mr McCann informed the panel that the 
venue had two entrances. He stated that they would be happy with a condition 
which only allowed the Dukes Place entrance to be used as an emergency exit 
only. Further, Mr Cameron stated that approximately 80% of residents leave the 
area via taxi or head towards Liverpool Street.  

 
11) In response to concerns as to noise coming from the open windows, residents 

were informed that the windows are closed by 23:30.The windows are not 
generally open during the winter months. In addition, it was noted that the noise 
team from the local authority had visited the premises and no concerns had 
been raised. He informed the panel that the premises already had a sound 
limiter installed.  

 
12) In response to a question relating to the capacity for promoted events, Mr 

McCann stated that the capacity is 300. The application was for promoted 
events to be allowed on a Saturday only and they had proposed a number of 
conditions. In addition, they agreed a greater coordination with the police, all 
promoters are investigated before confirming a booking and any information 
that arises is passed onto the police. Mr Cameron stated that their main aim is 
to protect its customers, staff and to carry out due diligence.  

 
13) In response to a question relating to how important promoted events are to the 

business, Mr Cameron differentiated between ‘internal’ events, organised and 
promoted by Zebrano and external events, where Zebrano hires out its 
premises to others. He informed the panel that ‘internal’ events could often 
attract in in excess of 300 persons. In addition, Mr Cameron outlined the 
frequency and type of events that are held at Zebrano, both internally and 
externally. Mr McCann stated that without some element of promoted event, the 
business is not viable as the majority of profit from the business comes from 
holding such events. 

 
14) In response to a question relating to off sales, Mr Cameron stated that the off 

sales element is mainly to cover circumstances where customers purchase a 
bottle of alcohol with their meal and wish to take any remaining alcohol home 
with them.  

 
15) In response to a question relating to the opening hours, Mr Cameron stated that 

the restaurant does not usually open on Sunday. During Monday – Tuesday, 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

they usually open between 12:00 – 01:00, Wednesday – Friday they remain 
open until 02:30 and on Saturday they remain open until 03:00. However, Mr 
Cameron stated that the opening and closing times vary depending on what 
event/function is taking place.  

 
16) In response to a question relating to the smoking area, Mr Cameron stated that 

the terrace area is 6ft deep and allows for approximately 10 -15 people to 
smoke outside at any one time. He stated that the terrace is also used as a 
dining area and therefore the numbers are limited.  
 

17)  The Chairman invited any other persons with new points to make on the       
application to address the Sub Committee. In addition, the Chairman invited the 
Applicant to sum up and respond to any outstanding queries. 

 
13) The Chairman thanked all parties and explained that the Sub-Committee would 

now retire to deliberate on the application. The Chairman explained that it was 
expected that the Sub-Committee would come to a decision that day and 
therefore invited all present to remain in the meeting room while the Sub-
Committee considered its decision. 
 

14) The Sub-Committee retired at 12:10. 
 

15) At 13:05 the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 
that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had 
remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 

16) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 
promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
17) In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took into account the character of 

the area and the proposed business operations of the applicant. The Sub 
Committee concluded that, in discharging its duty to promote the licensing 
objectives, it was not necessary to reject the application.  
 

18) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to grant the 
premises licence as follows: 

 
 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Live Music  N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 - 03:00 

Recorded Music/ 
Anything similar to live 
music or recorded 
music 

N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 - 03:00 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon – Sun 11:00 - 03:00 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon – Sun 23:00 - 03:00 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 

N/A Mon – Sun 11:00 - 03:30 

 
 
 

19) The Chairman went on to explain that the conditions to the grant of the licence 
were as follows: 
 

(a) The premises entrance into Dukes Place shall be used as an emergency 
exit only. 

 

(b) The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points and the street environment, will be covered 
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available 
for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member 
who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing 
Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when 
requested. 

 
(c) There shall be no promoted events on the premises except on 

Saturday’s. The premises licence holder shall give notice to the City of 
London Police Licensing Office in a form prescribed by the City of 
London Police at least 14 clear days prior to any promoted event taking 
place. Promoted events may only commence on or after 18:00 on 
Saturday.  
 
A promoted event is an event involving music and dancing where the 
musical entertainment is provided at any time between 23:00 and 07:00 
by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not 
employees of the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to 
the general public. 
 

(d) On any occasion that regulated entertainment is provided from 23:00, 
not less than four SIA registered door supervisors shall be engaged to 
control entry. 
 

(e) When a promoted event is held, SIA registered door supervisors shall be 
employed on a ratio of 1:50 customers.  
 



WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017 

 

(f) At least one female door supervisor(s) shall be engaged at the premises 
at such times as door supervisors are required to be provided. 

 
20) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 

written confirmation of the decision would be circulated. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 13:10 

 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Bose Kayode 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
E-mail: bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 


